4
 (2021)3 SCC 549 

Court was not justified in setting aside the orders passed by the 
DRAT. As noted from the extracted portion of the order passed 

by the High Court, all that the High Court has concluded is that 
the benefit of the receipt of Rs 152,81,07,159 (Rupees one 

hundred fifty-two crores, eighty-one lakhs, seven thousand, one 
hundred and fifty-nine) as against the decretal amount cannot 
be denied though it was received before passing of the final 

judgment. Such conclusion in any event could not have tilted 
the balance in favour of Respondents 1 and 2 to waive the 

entire pre-deposit, unless the High Court had rendered a

[...]

Respondents 1 and 2 are the personal guarantors, we deem it 

appropriate that in the peculiar facts and circumstances of this 
case to permit the pre-deposit of twenty-five per cent of the 

amount as taken note of by the DRAT i.e. twenty-five per cent 
of Rs 68,18,92,841 (Rupees sixty-eight crores, eighteen lakhs, 
ninety-two thousand, eight hundred and forty-one). To the said 

extent, the order dated 27-2-2019 passed by the DRAT on IA 
No. 511 of 2018 is liable to be modified.” 

(Emphasis supplied) 

10.3 The High Courts of Delhi, Bombay and Gujarat, have in 

subsequent judgments, considered the issue of waiving pre-deposit.